RESOLUTION NO. 16-

Resolution Of The City Council Of The City Of Emeryville Approving The Purchase Of Art Work For The City's Annual Purchase Award Program Entitled "Valley Ford Ranch and Road" By Emeryville Artist Paul Oikawa And Appropriating \$6,000 From The Public Art Fund (Fund 243) To Fund The Purchase And Installation Of The Art Work

WHEREAS, Article 4 of Chapter 2 of Title 3 of the Emeryville Municipal Code establishes the Contributions for the Art in Public Places Program ("Public Art Ordinance"); and

WHEREAS, Section 3-2.404 of the Emeryville Municipal Code establishes the Emeryville Public Art Fund to implement the Art in Public Places Program; and

WHEREAS, on July 1, 2016 the City Manager entered a contract with Regina Almaguer for implementation of the annual Purchase Award Program in connection with the 2016 Celebration of the Arts Exhibition ("Art Exhibit"); and,

WHEREAS, the City Manager approved the appointment of a five-member selection panel to review the Art Exhibit art works and make a recommendation on the selection of an art work to the Public Art Committee, for ultimate consideration by the City Council; and

WHEREAS, the Selection Panel convened on October 6, 2016 to review the artwork and has made a recommendation to select the artwork "Valley Ford Ranch and Road" by Emeryville artist Paul Oikawa for installation at the Senior Center in Emeryville, California ("Project Site"), with artwork "Hidden Location in Yellow" by Yuzo Nakano as the first alternate and artwork "Spectrum" by Sherry Ezhuthachan as the second alternate; and

WHEREAS, on October 6, 2016 the Public Art Committee unanimously approved the Selection Panel's recommendation; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to appropriate funds from the Public Art Fund (Fund 243) in an amount \$6,000 to cover the purchase price and additional installation costs associated with the artwork selection; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of Emeryville hereby approves the selection of "Valley Ford Ranch and Road" art work by Paul Oikawa for the eleventh Annual City of Emeryville Purchase Award Program, for installation at the Emeryville Senior Center with art work "Hidden Location in Yellow" by Yuzo Nakano as the first alternate and art work "Spectrum" by "Sherry Ezhuthachan as the second alternate; and be it further

Resolution 16-Emeryville City Council October 18, 2016 2016 Purchase Award Page 2 of 2

RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Emeryville hereby appropriates \$6,000 from the Public Art Fund (Fund 243) to fund the purchase and installation of the art work.

ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Emeryville at its regular meeting held Tuesday, October 18, 2016 by the following vote:

AYES: NAYES: ABSTAIN: ABSENT:	
	MAYOR
ATTEST:	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
ATTEST:	APPROVED AS TO FORM.
	Michael Luina
CITY CLERK	CITY ATTORNEY